
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 March 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Sue MacPherson (Chair), Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Jan Baker, Leslie Gamester, Martin Kerin, Joycelyn Redsell and Aaron Watkins

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Christina Day, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Substitutes:

Councillors Tony Fish and Ben Maney

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 6 December 2017.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Missing Children and Child Sexual Exploitation 13 - 22

6  Childrens Social Care Performance 23 - 34

7  Care Leavers into Employment, Education or Training (EET) 35 - 40

8  Children in Care Council Update

This item is to be a verbal update.

9  Corporate Parenting Work Programme 2017-2018 41 - 42

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 27 February 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughou
[...]
nsitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 6 
December 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), Martin Kerin, 
Joycelyn Redsell and Aaron Watkins

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council
Sharon Smith, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association

Apologies: Councillors Sue MacPherson (Chair), Chris Baker, Jan Baker, 
Leslie Gamester and Christina Day

In attendance: Councillor James Halden, Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Education
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Care and Targeted Outcomes 
Adriana Cimpean, Interim Service Manager for the Through 
Care Service
Michele Lucas, Strategic Lead Learning & Skills
Andrew Osei, Service Manager for Placements 
Keeley Pullen, Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children 
Looked After
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

8. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee meeting held on the 6 
September 2017 were approved as a correct record.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

10. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

11. Children in Care Council Update 

Joseph Kaley of the Children in Care Council provided a verbal update from 
the Children in Care Council, during which the Committee were notified: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Elections for the Vice-Chair had been taken and it was hoped the 
new Vice-Chair would be able to attend future meetings; 

 The consultation for the pledge was due to take place in 
March2018; 

 The Children in Care Council had given a presentation on their role 
to the CCG and had begun commissioning the new Health 
Passport. This would include any medical records and medication a 
child required attached to their passport. This would include 
consulting with Foster Carers; and 

 Nominations had been sent out to Foster Carers, ahead of the 
awards evening on the 23 march 2018.

The Corporate Director for Children’s Services stated that the CCG had been 
very impressed with the presentation given by Joseph at their meeting. He 
continued to advise the Committee a report would be presented to the Health 
and Well-Being Board, as they also had an interest in Looked After Children in 
the borough. 

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the update.

12. Children's Social Care Performance 

The Assistant Director of Care and Targeted Outcome presented the report 
highlighting the following points: 

 There had been a reduction in the number of contacts being 
converted into referrals; this eased the pressure of children 
becoming looked after and children being placed on a child 
protection plan; 

 The number of unaccompanied asylum seekers had reduced to 33, 
it was believed that this figure would further reduce next year to be 
in line with the Eastern Region protocol; 

 93% of Looked after Children Reviews had been completed on time 
or within timescales allocated; 

 At the end of September 2017 there were 6 cases of children going 
missing from their placement;

 The number of children on a Child Protection Plan was slowly 
reducing, although Thurrock was still currently higher than the 
national average; and 

 Six children had been placed with adopters and it was expected 
that the families would complete the adoption process by the end of 
the financial year. Furthermore, three children had been matched 
with prospective adopters, however were waiting to move in with 
their permanent families due to legal challenges.

 

Page 6



Members enquired as to the reduction in the % of care leavers in Education 
Employment or Training which was currently 67%. Officers explained that it 
was not surprising the figures had reduced during September, as some young 
people may have changed courses after deciding it wasn’t for them. The 
Committee heard that officers worked hard with colleges and the young 
people to offer assistance during the transition period. 

The Committee sought additional information into the number of missing 
children. The Assistant Director of Care and Targeted Outcome notified 
Members the missing young people were looked after children and were 
usually found the same day or after a few days. 

Officers assured Members that any report of a missing child, or children, was 
taken extremely seriously and daily reports were completed as to any missing 
looked after child. 

RESOLVED:

1. Corporate Parenting Committee noted a newly introduced 
performance management framework by the Director of Children 
Services following Ofsted’s recommendation.

2. Corporate Parenting Committee noted:

• Areas of improvement in Children’s social care.
• Work undertaken to manage demand for statutory 

social care services. 
• Highlight areas of further investigation for deep dive 

studies.

The Chair of the Committee agreed to move Item 7, to allow time for the 
Portfolio Holder to arrive.

13. Children Looked After Placement Commissioning 

The Corporate Director for Children’s Services presented the report to 
Members explaining the provision of quality care through safe and stable 
placements for children and young people who were looked after was a key 
statutory function of all Local Authorities. 

He continued to state that in Thurrock this accommodation and associated 
support was provided through a range of providers on differing contractual 
arrangements and officers felt there was an opportunity to simplify this to 
continue to improve the outcomes for children and young people while 
improving value for money.

Members heard the current annual commitment for placement provision was 
£9.5million. This expenditure was across a range of providers including 
Independent Fostering Agencies, residential placements and supported 
accommodation. In addition the number of care placements fluctuates daily 

Page 7



due to children and young people entering and leaving the care system 
however there were currently 326 children and young people aged 0-18 years 
requiring placement provision.

Councillor Kerin enquired as to the in-house recruitment and monitoring 
undertaken by the department. Off
[...]
arer Association mentioned they were included 
within the recruitment drive and wanted advertisements to appeal to other 
Foster Carers. By having visual adverts they felt it encouraged people to 
come forward, even if only seeking information. 

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

17. The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for Children 
Looked After - Academic Year 2016-2017 

The Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked After introduced 
the report which highlighted that raising achievement in all areas of education 
for Children Looked After remained a key priority for the Council. 

Members heard the Virtual School monitored and supported the educational 
progress and outcomes for children looked after, irrespective of whether they 
were placed in or out of borough. In addition the Virtual School was 
responsible for pupils aged between 3 and 18 years and this included those 
who had left care during an academic year.

Page 10



The Chair suggested that the Committee suspend standing orders to 
complete the agenda. This was agreed by the Committee.

Members thanked the Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked 
After for her report and hard work with the looked after children. 

Councillor Watkins enquired as to Key Priority 2, improving the attendance of 
children looked after to maximise educational outcomes. It was explained that 
officers were aiming to reduce fixed-term exclusions and were putting key 
actions and documentation in place in response to these all 6 priorities. 

In addition they were working with the school and child in question as to why 
they were not attending school. 

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee notes the non-validated DFE outcomes of the 
summer

2. 2017 tests and examinations and commends the pupils, their 
schools and parents/carers on their achievements. 

3. That the Committee recognises that the cohorts of pupils are 
small and that this should be considered when comparing year on 
year data.

4. That the Committee recognises that the length of time in care can 
affect the progress and outcomes of the pupils.

5. The Committee approves the Annual Report of the Virtual School 
Headteacher for the academic year 2016-2017 and uses this 
information to acknowledge, evaluate and if appropriate, 
challenge the services that are provided for all CLA.

18. Corporate Parenting Committee Work Programme 

The Committee discussed the work programme for the municipal year. 

RESOLVED:

That the following items be included on the work programme: 

 IRO Annual Report – March 2018
 That the performance report and placement reports be 

reported as one item at future meetings. 

The meeting finished at 9.35 pm

Page 11



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


7 March 2018  ITEM: 5

Corporate Parenting Committee  

Missing Children and Child Sexual Exploitation

Wards and communities affected: 
All Wards

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Claire Pascoe, Child Sexual Exploitation Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Children’s 
Care & Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is: Public

Executive Summary:

This report sets out the actions Thurrock Social Care have taken over the past year, 
and are planning for the coming year, to work tenaciously and collaboratively to 
safeguard the children of Thurrock from Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), and 
associated harms. It outlines how we are challenging ourselves to demonstrate that 
learning from councils such as Rotherham, Oxfordshire and latterly, Newcastle, are 
being embedded to safeguard the children of Thurrock. To this end, the report will 
firstly outline achievements to date; secondly, it will revie
[...]
This report has been prepared to keep the Corporate Parenting Committee 
Members apprised of the developments relating to CSE, Missing Children and 
Trafficking achieved, underway and planned in Thurrock.

1. Recommendation(s):

1.1 That the Corporate Parenting Committee note the report. 

2. Introduction and Background

The interrelated ‘hidden’ harms of Child Sexual and wider Exploitation, 
children Missing from Home and Care, and Trafficking continue to attract 
close political, public and professional attention and scrutiny. Professor Alexis 
Jay in her report published August 2014 identified, as have others, the 
potentially elevated vulnerability of Looked After children to these harms. The 
current Thematic Ofsted Joint Targeted Area Inspection is, as of February 
2018, focussed upon these harms. Opportunity is taken to update Members of 
the Corporate Parenting Committee of achievements to safeguard our 
children to date, challenges, and plans to overcome these in the coming year. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

Key Achievements:

Thurrock council have taken significant steps to identify and tackle Child 
Sexual, and wider Exploitation both internally, and across Thurrock. Not 
exhaustively, these include the following:

CSE Manager Role: In May 2015, Thurrock established a dedicated CSE role 
within children’s services - initially as CSE Practitioner, and latterly, converted 
to CSE Manager. This was in recognition of the need to develop, and embed 
inter-agency recognition, understanding and collaborative practice and 
response relating to CSE victims. In 2017, the role was made substantive, 
reflecting Thurrock Social Care’s ongoing commitment to relentless focus on 
CSE and wider exploitative harms.

Awareness Raising Training: Coordinated by the CSE Manager, bespoke 
CSE, Missing and Trafficking awareness training has been written and 
delivered in collaboration with Essex Police, Open Door and South Essex 
Rape Incest Crisis Centre, (SERI
[...]
ly left blank



7 March 2018 ITEM: 6

Corporate Parenting Committee

Children’s Social Care Performance 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable 

Report of: Iqbal Vaza, Strategic Lead, Performance Quality Assurance and 
Business Intelligence

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Children’s 
Care & Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock has experienced a high level of demand placed on its statutory social care 
service for children. Considerable work has been undertaken by the department in 
managing this demand through improving its early intervention service and 
managing the front door (MASH) more effectively. There has been a reduction in the 
number of contacts and referrals; easing the demand pressure of children becoming 
looked after and children being placed on a child protection plan.

The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation has reduced. 

An area of focus is the number of children that have been adopted in this financial 
year. Four children have been adopted at the end of January 2018 and we expect a 
minimum of 5 children to be adopted by the end of the year with a possibility of 3 
more children being adopted bringing the year total to 8 as a maximum. Performance 
for 2018/19 will be much improved with at least 15 children being adopted in this 
year.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Corporate Parenting Committee to note the areas of improvement in 
children’s social care, work undertaken to manage demand for statutory 
social care services and highlight areas of further investigation for deep 
dive studies.

1.2 Corporate Parenting Committee to note a new inspection framework has 
been introduced by Ofsted for children’s social care.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides a summary of children’s social care performance. It 
highlights 
[...]
ilufa Begum
Management Accountant

No Financial Implications 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Deputy Head of Legal Services

No Legal Implications

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities 
Manager

Although there are no direct Diversity or Equality Implications arising from this 
report, the overall improvements documented have a positive impact on 
children and young people

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

 Not Applicable.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 N/A

9. Appendices to the report

 Not Applicable.

Report Author:

Page 32



Iqbal Vaza
Strategic Lead, Performance Quality Assurance and Business Intelligence
Strategy, Communications and Customer Services

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



7 March 2018  ITEM: 7

Corporate Parenting Committee

Care Leavers into Employment, Education or Training 
(EET)
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable 

Report of: Kate Kozlova-Boran, Inspire Careers Manager
                  Michele Lucas, Interim Assistant Director Learning, Inclusion & Skills

Accountable Assistant Director: Shelia Murphy, Assistant Director Children’s 
Care & Targeted Outcomes                                

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Services                       

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report summarises our approach to improve the number of Care leavers* into 
Education Employment & Training to enable them to access the regeneration 
opportunities in Thurrock and to respond positively to our corporate parent role.

*Care leavers is the collective term used throughout this document but also includes 
Children in Care and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking/Tra
[...]
genda Item

 9



Placement Commissioning Sue Green / Mark Livermore Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer 

07 March 2018
Placement Updates of Care Packages & 
Performance Report 

Iqbal Vaza Members

Children in Care Council Update Natalie Carter Officers

Report on CSE and Missing Children  Claire Pascoe Officers
Education Employment and Training for 
Care Leavers 

Michele Lucas Officers

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

New Municipal Year
IRO Annual Report Rory Patterson Officers 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Missing Children and Child Sexual Exploitation
	6 Childrens Social Care Performance
	7 Care Leavers into Employment, Education or Training (EET)
	9 Corporate Parenting Work Programme 2017-2018



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 7 March 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Jan Baker, Leslie Gamester, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Aaron Watkins

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Apologies: Councillors Sue MacPherson (Chair), Martin Kerin and 
Sharon Smith

In attendance:
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Adriana Cimpean, Interim Service Manager for the Through 
Care Service
Paula Gregory, Designated Nurse
Michele Lucas, Interim Assistant Director Learning Inclusion and 
Skills
Claire Pascoe, Child Sexual Exploitation Manager
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

19. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee meeting held on the 6 
December 2017 were approved as a correct record.

Paula Gregory requested that her apologies be recorded.

20. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

21. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

22. Missing Children and Child Sexual Exploitation 



Claire Pascoe, Child Sexual Exploitation Manager, presented the report that 
had set out the actions that Thurrock Social Care had taken over the past 
year and what was planned for the coming year alongside the achievements 
made to date. Working persistently and collaboratively to safeguard the 
children of Thurrock from Sexual Exploitation and any associated harms by 
reviewing the current Child Sexual Exploitation, Missing and Trafficking 
position as assessed by the Thurrock Children’s Social Care.

Claire Pascoe briefed Members on the key achievements in identifying and 
tackling Child Sexual Exploitation both internally and across Thurrock.

The Vice Chair thanked Claire Pascoe for the very detailed report and was 
pleased to hear that the Child Sexual Exploitation Manager was now a 
substantive post.

The Vice Chair questioned what training could be undertaken with private taxi 
drivers. Claire Pascoe stated that she would be interested to include private 
taxi companies into the training schedule but unfortunately many of these 
were licenced in London.  Claire Pascoe agreed to make some enquiries and 
contact any such operators.

Councillor Redsell stated that Thurrock taxi drivers had to undertake further 
scrutiny under the Licensing Committee where as private drivers such as 
UBER do not.

Claire Pascoe stated that the figures quoted in the Thurrock Picture section of 
the report referred to Looked After Children.

Councillor Redsell questioned what training was being undertaken in Thurrock 
schools. Claire Pascoe stated that Local Safeguarding Children Board 
undertook training on Stranger Danger and Walk Online which would be 
directly communicated with Thurrock children and parents. These schemes 
had been recognised by Ofsted and between August 2016 and August 2017, 
2207 children had received the Stranger Danger training.

Councillor Redsell stated that the 2207 figure did not seem a lot when 
compared to the number of schools and children in Thurrock.  Claire Pascoe 
stated that the Local Safeguarding Children Board was commissioned to 
undertake this training to children of all ages in primary and secondary 
schools. Claire Pascoe agreed to obtain the exact number of those children 
trained and update Members.

Councillor Watkins thanked Claire Pascoe for the report and reiterated that 
training should be undertaken with all children whether in primary or 
secondary schools. That focus on training going forward should be paramount 
with more children having access to IT and with the introduction of more 
social media apps, with training being specific to the age of that child.



Paul Gregory requested the number of Looked After Children that formed part 
of those children currently assessed as being at risk of child sexual 
exploitation.

Councillor Watkins asked whether extra curriculum groups such as brownies, 
scouts and after-school clubs could benefit from this training. Claire Pascoe 
stated that this training should be made available from a broader approach 
but would be dependent on the capacity of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board team. 

Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School, stated that e-safety training 
formed part of the statutory curriculum in schools and that support for children 
and parents would be available.

The Vice Chair thanked Claire Pascoe and moved to the recommendation 
that Members noted and commented on the report.

RESOLVED

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

23. Children's Social Care Performance 

The Vice Chair welcomed Janet Simon the new Strategic Lead for Looked 
After Children to the Corporate Parenting Committee.

Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, briefed Members 
on the summary of children’s social care performances set out in the report 
and that the data produced to meet internal and external requirements was a 
good indication of issues. 

Members were updated on the following from the report:
 
• The reduction in the number of contacts and referrals.
• The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation had reduced.
• That Thurrock we compared themselves with a benchmark group 

which included Medway and Luton. That in comparison Thurrock’s 
figures were lower.

• The number of Looked After Children had been reduced to 311.
• That Thurrock continued to be part of the Transfer Protocol for Asylum 

Seeking Children entering into Thurrock.
• That 4 Looked After Children had gone missing at the time of reporting.
• That a review on the whole Adoption service would be undertaken 

because of the low number of Looked After Children adopted from 
care.

• That the first round of inspections under the new Inspection Framework 
were being undertaken. It was possible that Thurrock could receive a 
Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) later this year or we could have a 
short notice inspection.



• The planned Joint Targeted Inspection would be themed around Child 
Sexual Exploitation.

The Vice Chair thanked Rory Patterson for the report and asked when the 
Ofsted inspection was due to take place for the Single Inspection Framework. 
Rory Patterson stated that this would not be a full inspection and would take 
place probably around the autumn time. Thurrock would probably not  receive 
a full inspection under the new framework for at least another year.

Councillor Redsell thanked Rory Patterson for the report but stated that more 
information should be available to all Corporate Parent Members on those 
Looked After Children that had gone missing. Rory Patterson stated that a 
weekly report on incidents was sent to the Portfolio Holder for her information 
and that these 4 incidents were very short term. That more in-depth work on 
the understanding the risk of different groups would need to be undertaken.

The Vice Chair asked how the return home interviews were progressing. Rory 
Patterson stated that this was an opportunity to look at this process more and 
that  a  report on missing children would be prepared for Corporate Parenting 
Committee.

Councillor Gamester asked if there would likely be any changes in data with 
regard to cross gender identity. Rory Patterson stated he saw no particular 
issues with the service meeting all needs and continued to develop new ways 
of working with all vulnerable children.

RESOLVED

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the areas of 
improvement in Children’s Social Care, work undertaken to manage 
demand for statutory social care services and highlight areas of 
further investigation for deep dive studies.

2. That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted a new inspection 
framework has been introduced by Ofsted for children’s social care.

24. Care Leavers into Employment, Education or Training (EET) 

Michele Lucas, Interim Assistant Director Learning Inclusion and Skills, 
introduced the report that summarised the approach taken to improve the 
number of care leavers into education employment and training to enable 
them to access the regeneration opportunities in Thurrock and to respond 
positively to the Council’s corporate parenting role. That Thurrock Council was 
enabling and supporting education employment and training and addressing 
accommodation and life skills.

Michele Lucas briefly updated Members on target rates that were monitored 
monthly and looking at early intervention of engaging young people into 
activities such as the Princes Trust.



Michele Lucas stated that it was a whole Thurrock Council approach with the 
support of finance and housing.

The Vice Chair thanked Michele Lucas for the report.

Councillor Redsell thanked Michele Lucas for the very passionate report but 
stated life skills training such as money management should be given to 
children much younger than at 18 years of age. 

Councillor Redsell stated that training clubs such as football or cricket clubs 
should be made more available to allow more children, parents and coaches 
to be involved.

RESOLVED

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted and supported the Care 
Leaders into Employment Education or Training.

25. Children in Care Council Update 

Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council, presented to Members the new 
Health Passport designed for Looked After Children and Care Leavers. The 
Health Passport being an easy to reference record of medical and health care 
history of an individual. Joseph Kaley showed Members an example of how 
the Health Passport would look that also included a plastic wallet on the 
reverse so that prescriptions and notes could be stored. That three years 
funding had been secured and that initially 1000 copies would be printed. It 
would be the intention to present the Health Passport at the Looked After 
Children Event and then they would be distributed to Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers at medicals or through social workers.

Joseph Kaley updated Members on the Pledge. That the consultation period 
had finished and that findings made by Looked After Children would be 
included in the Pledge:

Money Management
The Local Authority would help Looked After Children set up bank accounts 
and provide information on bank rates and accounts.

Language and Culture Needs
To ensure that all culture backgrounds and languages spoken by Looked 
After Children are taken into consideration and included within the Pledge.

Religion
The Local Authority will support and supply provisions as required.

Security in Placements
Information on the stability and security of a placement with details of long 
term plans. 



Quality in Placements
Information on the quality of a placement.

Foster Care Breakdown
Information on when children return back into care, arrive into care, changing 
placements and to look at all alternative scenarios.

Missing Persons
Information on when a child goes missing and how this would be approached. 
Information on the return home process and interview and what repercussions 
would there be for that child.

Advocate Services
Information on tutors and the advocate services be made available.

The Vice Chair thanked Joseph for his presentation and that it was great 
news that funding had been secured.

Paula Gregory stated that it was the great presentation given by the Children 
in Care Council that had secured the funding.

Natalie Carter stated that these findings were open to discussion and would 
arrange to meet Officers.

Councillor Redsell stated that the Children in Care Council should not forget 
to speak with Members who would be able to offer assistance. Joseph Kaley 
thanked Members and stated that dates of their meetings were advertised, 
open to all and encouraged Members to attend.

26. Corporate Parenting Work Programme 2017-2018 

The Vice Chair stated that this was the last Corporate Parenting Committee 
for this municipal year and that the work programme was now complete.

The Vice Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or 
discussed for the work programme for the next municipal year.

The Vice Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contribution and their 
continued support to the Corporate Parenting Committees.

The meeting finished at 8.29 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

